

No. 23-6028

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

JARED MICHAEL HARRISON, DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE HONORABLE PATRICK R. WYRICK
DISTRICT JUDGE

D.C. No. CR-22-328-PRW

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

ROBERT J. TROESTER
United States Attorney

STEVEN W. CREAGER
Assistant United States Attorney
210 Park Avenue, Suite 400
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
Telephone (405) 553-8700
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

Table of Contents

	Page(s)
Introduction	1
Discussion	2
I. Violence by unlawful users of controlled substances is a general societal problem that did not exist in 1791, and analogical reasoning would still apply even if it did.	2
II. To maintain the balance struck by the traditions of the American people, the justification of both historical and modern firearms laws should be viewed broadly.	5
III. This Court should reject Mr. Harrison’s critiques of the historical analogues proffered by the government.	15
A. While not the most persuasive analogue, the Militia Act 1662 provides a relevant starting point for the government’s argument.	15
B. There is no bright-line requirement that there must be three or more 18th century laws to make a historical tradition well-established.	16
C. Mr. Harrison’s critiques of the government’s arguments regarding disarmament of the mentally ill are misplaced.	19
1. The Supreme Court has spoken regarding disarming the mentally ill.	19
2. The government presented a well-established historical tradition of disarming the mentally ill.	20
3. Mr. Harrison’s critique of Cooley, echoing the district court, fails once again to consider the full context of the quote.	22

IV. Showing the reason for a modern regulation can be based on modern evidence that does not have to show causation.. 23

A. The government has not advocated for means-end test..... 25

B. Causation is not required. 25

C. Mr. Harrison’s challenges to the studies cited by the government should be rejected..... 27

V. The “people” protected by the Second Amendment only includes ordinary, law-abiding, responsible citizens. 29

Conclusion 31

Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements 33

Certificate of Service 33

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Alleyne v. United States,
570 U.S. 99 (2013)..... 4

Atkinson v. Garland,
70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023) 9

Barrett v. United States,
423 U.S. 212 (1976)..... 24

Begay v. United States,
553 U.S. 137 (2008)..... 24

Caetano v. Massachusetts,
577 U.S. 411 (2016)..... 7

Caron v. United States,
524 U.S. 308 (1998)..... 24

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 1, 5, 7, 8, 20, 27, 30, 31

Folajtar v. Atty. Gen.,
980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020) 9

Goldstein v. Hochul,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 4236164 (S.D.N.Y June 28, 2023)..... 9

Heller v. D.C.,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 31, 32

Henderson v. United States,
575 U.S. 622 (2015)..... 24

Kanter v. Barr,
919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 10

Kipke v. Moore,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 6381503 (D. Md. Sept. 29, 2023)..... 8–9

Lewis v. United States,
445 U.S. 55 (1980)..... 24

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)..... 14

New York Rifle & Pistol Assn., Inc. v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 30

Range v. Atty. Gen.,
69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023)..... 6, 10

Rehaif v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)..... 24

Small v. United States,
544 U.S. 385 (2005)..... 24, 26

Spooner v. McConnell,
22 F. Cas. 939 (C.C.D. Ohio 1838)..... 22

Teter v. Lopez,
76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023) 7

United States v. Bennett,
329 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 4

United States v. Daniels,
77 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023) 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

United States v. Holden,
70 F.4th 1015 (7th Cir. 2023) 9

United States v. Jackson,
69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023) 9–10

United States v. Rahimi,
143 S. Ct. 2688 (2023)..... 2

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3)..... 2, 3 4,
21 U.S.C. § 802 3
21 U.S.C. § 802(6)..... 4

Other

Thomas Cooley, *A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union* 21–37 (1868)..... 22, 23
Angela Dills, et al., *The Effect of State Marijuana Legalization: 2021 Update*, CATO Institute, Policy Analysis No. 908 (Feb. 2, 2021)..... 27, 29
R. Lu, et al., *The Cannabis Effect on Crime: Time-Series Analysis of Crime in Colorado and Washington State*, 38 Just. Q. 4 (2021)..... 27, 28
Brenda A. Miller, *The Interrelationships Between Alcohol and Drugs and Family Violence*, in *Drugs and Violence: Causes, Correlates, and Consequences Use* (M. De La Rosa, et al. eds. 1990)..... 28

Prior or Related Appeals

Since the United States filed its opening brief, an additional appeal has been filed raising the same issue:

- *United States v. Martinez*, 10th Cir. No. 23-6140
